
 

 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors of the Cook County Health and 
Hospitals System held Monday, June 22, 2020 at the hour of 9:00 A.M.  This meeting was held by remote means 
only, in compliance with the Governor’s Executive Orders 2020-7 and 2020-39, and the Governor’s Disaster 
Proclamation issued on May 29, 2020. 
 
 

I. Attendance/Call to Order  
 

Chair Reiter called the meeting to order.  
 
Present: Chair Robert G. Reiter, Jr. and Directors Mary Driscoll, RN, MPH (Substitute Member); David 

Ernesto Munar; Mary B. Richardson-Lowry; and Otis L. Story, Sr. (4) 
 

 Board Chair M. Hill Hammock (ex-officio) and Director Ada Mary Gugenheim 

 Steven Scheer (Non-Director Member) 
 

Absent:   Director Hon. Dennis Deer, LCPC, CCFC (1) 
 
 
 

Additional attendees and/or presenters were: 
 
Debra D. Carey – Interim Chief Executive Officer 
Claudia Fegan, MD – Chief Medical Officer 
Andrea M. Gibson – Interim Chief Business Officer 
Charles Jones – Chief Procurement Officer 
Kiran Joshi, MD – Cook County Department of Public 

Health 

Jeff McCutchan –General Counsel  
Barbara Pryor – Chief Human Resources Officer 
Deborah Santana – Secretary to the Board 
 

 
 
The next regular meeting of the Finance Committee is scheduled for Thursday, July 23, 2020 at 9:00 A.M. 
 
 
 

II. Electronically Submitted Public Speaker Testimony (Attachment #1)  
 
The Secretary read the following public testimonies into the record. 
 
1. Roy Ray  CCH Employee 
2. Martha Webb  CCH Employee 
 
 

 
 

 
III. Action Items 

 

 

 

A. Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting, May 22, 2020  
 
 
 
 

Director Richardson-Lowry, seconded by Director Munar, moved to accept the 
Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of May 22, 2020.  THE MOTION 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

 
 
B.  Contracts and Procurement Items (Attachment #2) 
 
Charles Jones, Chief Procurement Officer, provided an overview of the contractual requests presented for the 
Committee’s consideration. The Committee reviewed and discussed the requests.   
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III. Action Items  
 

B.  Contracts and Procurement Items (continued) 
 
During the discussion of request numbers 1 and 2, Dr. Kiran Joshi, Interim Co-Chief Operating Officer of the 
Cook County Department of Public Health, provided additional information in response to questions regarding the 
items.  He stated that the majority of staffing for the functions will be through the contract with Hektoen, but 
some staffing will be under CCH.  Chair Reiter indicated that the grant-funded functions are essentially being 
outsourced, and inquired whether discussions have been held with CCH’s labor partners.  Barbara Pryor, Chief 
Human Resources Officer, stated that she has not yet talked to CCH’s labor partners about this, but will do so.  
Debra D. Carey, Interim Chief Executive Officer, noted that this proposal will allow for a quick ramp-up to get 
contact tracers on staff, to be able to target groups most affected by Covid-19.  Director Driscoll noted that CCH 
has used Hektoen as a fiscal agent in the past, but this brings up a longstanding problem that needs to be resolved 
– there needs to be a way to sit at the table with Hektoen and the unions. 
 
During the discussion of request number 6, Director Story requested information on the number of full-time 
equivalent (FTE) positions associated with the contract; he also requested a breakdown of dollars between Health 
Information Management and Cancer Registry services. 
 

Director Story, seconded by Director Munar, moved to approve request numbers 
1 through 13, subject to completion of review by Contract Compliance, where 
appropriate.   

 
On the motion, a roll call was taken, the votes of yeas and nays being as 
follows: 
 
Yeas: Chair Reiter and Directors Munar, Richardson-Lowry and Story (4) 
 

Nays: None (0) 
 

Absent: Director Deer (1) 
 

THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
 
C. Proposed Resolutions authorizing signatory updates for bank accounts held at JP Morgan Chase Bank 

(Attachment #3) 
 

Andrea M. Gibson, Interim Chief Business Officer, provided an overview of the proposed Resolutions.   
 

Director Munar, seconded by Director Story, moved to approve the proposed 
Resolutions.  THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

 
 

 
D. Any items listed under Section III  
 
 

IV. Report from Chief Procurement Officer (Attachment #4) 
 
A. Report on Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) Participation  
B. 2nd Quarter FY2020 Report of Purchases made under the authority of  
 the Interim Chief Executive Officer 
C. Report of emergency purchases (none were presented) 
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IV. Report from Chief Procurement Officer (continued) 
 

Mr. Jones provided an overview of the M/WBE Report and 2nd Quarter FY2020 Report of Purchases made under 
the authority of the Interim Chief Executive Officer.  The Committee reviewed and discussed the information. 
 
Chair Reiter referenced the public testimonies that were read into the record earlier in the meeting, which were 
regarding the contract with Morrison Healthcare.  He noted that there is not an item relating to that contract being 
presented today for the Committee’s consideration.  He asked Charles Jones, Chief Procurement Officer, to 
provide information on when that contract will expire.  Director Richardson-Lowry noted that there were 
allegations relating to quality and competency of the vendor; she asked Mr. Jones to look into those allegations and 
report back to the Committee. 
 
Chair Reiter requested information on the status of the contract with Dayspring; he reminded Mr. Jones that an 
update regarding the status of soliciting competitive proposals for the provision of janitorial cleaning services at 
Cook County Health Centers was expected to be provided to the Committee soon.  Mr. Jones stated that he 
believes that a Request for Proposals has been posted for those services; he will provide more details on that 
subject. 
 
 

 
V. Report from the Interim Chief Business Officer (Attachment #5) 

 

• FY2020 Finance Update 
 
Ms. Gibson provided an overview of the FY2020 Finance Update.  The Committee reviewed and discussed the 
information.    
 
The presentation included information on the following subjects: 
 

• Executive Summary 
• Financial Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
• Operating Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
• CCH Health Providers Revenue - April 30, 2020 FYTD: Revenue Composition 
• CCH Health Providers and Bureau Expenses - April 30, 2020 FYTD 
• CCH Key Financial Initiatives 
• CCH Health Providers Revenue - April 30, 2020 FYTD: Payer Mix Analysis 
• FYTD April 2020 – Uncompensated Care Cost vs. Funding 
• CCH Health Providers Revenue - April 30, 2020 FYTD: Revenue Operating Indicators 
• CountyCare Financial Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
• CountyCare Financial Initiatives 
• Covid-19 Financial Impact through May 2020 
• Covid-19 Telehealth Implementation 
• Patient Activity Indicators – April 2020 
• Appendix 
• Stroger Operations Overview for the Five Months Ended April 30, 2020 
• Provident Operations Overview for the Five Months Ended April 30, 2020 
• ACHN Operations Overview for the Five Months Ended April 30, 2020 

 
Following the discussion of the information, Board Chair Hammock noted that he has asked Ms. Gibson to 
provide a report at Friday’s Board Meeting on the projected budget gap for this year. 
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VI. Adjourn 
 

 

As the agenda was exhausted, Chair Reiter declared the meeting ADJOURNED. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Finance Committee of the 
Board of Directors of the 
Cook County Health and Hospitals System 
 

 
 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
Robert G. Reiter, Jr., Chair 

 
 
 

Attest:  
 

 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
Deborah Santana, Secretary 

 
 

Follow-up / Requests: 
 
Request: Regarding request number 6, Director Story requested information on the number of full-time 

equivalent (FTE) positions associated with the contract; he also requested a breakdown of dollars 
between Health Information Management and Cancer Registry services.  Page 2 

 
Follow-up: Regarding the contract with Morrison Healthcare, a request was made for information on when 

that contract will expire.  Additionally, a request was made for Mr. Jones to look into the 
allegations made regarding quality and the competency of the vendor and report back to the 
Committee.  Page 3  

 
Follow-up: Regarding the contract with Dayspring, a request was made for an update to be provided to the 

Committee in the near future regarding the status of soliciting competitive proposals for the 
provision of janitorial cleaning services at Cook County Health Centers.  Page 3 

 
Follow-up: Ms. Gibson will provide a report at Friday’s Board Meeting on the projected budget gap for this 

year.  Page 3 
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Roy Ray  

Hi, my name is Roy Ray. I’m a Cook in the Dietary department and a member of SEIU Local 73. What 
does quality care look like? At the hospital, it means taking care of patients in every way possible, 
including how and what they eat. As a cook, I take pride in bringing joy to these patients. But Morrison 
does not seem to feel or do the same. Under their leadership, we have scaled back dramatically on the 
quality meals we provide. I remember cooking full meals from scratch, and now we have to deal with 
subpar frozen items that are even left out for hours at a time; it is simply appalling. Moreover, with a 
lack of proper staffing and Morrison’s tendency to force work on us while they do little to nothing, we 
are exhausted. These “cost-cutting measures” lead to the incompetency of private resources like 
Morrison, and it turns them power abusers. I believe I have seen racism and sexism, and I’ve seen how 
we are looked down upon. I care about the patients and the reputation of the hospital; however, it feels 
like Cook County management does not. Where does the empathy from Morrison? It simply does not 
exist. I’m calling on this committee to not renew the contract with Morrison Healthcare.  

Martha Webb  
 
Hi, my name is Martha Webb, a Ward Clerk in the Chemotherapy Clinic. I’ve worked at CCH for 22 years, 
and I’m a member of SEIU Local 73. I’m urging the directors on this committee to not renew the contract 
with Morrison Healthcare. Since 2017, Morrison Healthcare has received over $20 million from Stroger. 
Morrison is a subsidiary of Compass Group PLC, which made over $1.8 billion in net profits in 2018. 
That’s a lot of money that was sucked up by a subcontractor instead of raising current employees pay up 
to market rate and hiring more full-time, Cook County Health employees. I’ve worked in the County for a 
long time, and I see a pattern of subcontractors hiring temporary agency workers that treat our 
departments like a revolving door. The budget for CCH needs to reflect an investment in our public 
health system and the workers who run it, and not in increasing Dominic Blakemore’s, CEO of Compass 
Group, bottom line. Once again, I am urging the directors on this committee to NOT renew the contract 
with Morrison Healthcare.  
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COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM
 ITEM III(B) 

JUNE  22, 2020 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
 CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT ITEMS 

Request 
# Vendor/Entity Service or Product

Fiscal impact not 
to exceed:

Method of 
acquisition

Total # of bidders/ 
RFP responses / 
GPO companies 

available
Affiliate 
/ System

Begins 
on 

Page #

1
Illinois Department 
of Public Health

Service - Covid-19
contact tracing
service

Grant award 
amount: 

$40,888,600.00 n/a n/a CCDPH 4

2
Hektoen Institute for 
Medical Research

Service - staffing and
grant management,
hiring and fiscal agent

$33,469,577.00 
(grant funded) n/a n/a CCDPH 5

3
Maxim Health 
Services

Service - nursing
agency registry $3,000,000.00 Sole Source n/a

PHCC, 
SHCC, 
CHSCC 6

4
Anchor Mechanical, 
Inc.

Service - service and
maintenance of boiler
and chiller at Stroger
Hospital and Oak
Forest Health Center $500,000.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2018/2 
responses

SHCC, 
OFHC 7

5
H-O-H Water 
Technology, Inc.

Service - maintenance
of water purification
system at Stroger
Hospital $206,105.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2018/3 
responses SHCC 8

6 Himagine Solutions

Service - coding of
System medical
records and cancer
registry services $3,300,000.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2017/4 
responses System 9

Increase and Extend Contracts

Contact Tracing Grant-related Item - Accept Grant Award

Increase Contracts

Contact Tracing Grant-related Item - Execute Contract



COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM
 ITEM III(B) 
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Request 
# Vendor/Entity Service or Product

Fiscal impact not 
to exceed:

Method of 
acquisition

Total # of bidders/ 
RFP responses / 
GPO companies 

available
Affiliate 
/ System

Begins 
on 

Page #

7
Res Publica Group, 
LLC

Service - marketing
and advertising for
CountyCare $1,500,000.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2015/6 
responses

System, 
Managed 

Care 10

8
Change Healthcare 
Solutions, LLC

Service - claims master 
suite software
solution for billing
and cash posting $1,200,000.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2015/3 
responses System 11

9 Medspeed, LLC

Service - courier
service for the delivery 
of lab samples $428,914.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2017/5 
responses System 12

10
West Physics 
Consulting, LLC

Service - medical
physicist / radiology
staffing positions $248,882.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2017/1 
response System 13

11
B.E. Smith, an AMN 
Healthcare Company

Service - professional
services for interim
leadership $200,000.00 

This request -
noncompetitive 

process 
leveraging 

existing contract

Original 
contract -  

competitive 
RFP process in 

2016/2 
responses System 14

12
Maxim Healthcare 
Services Service - staffing

$584,578.00 
(grant funded) n/a n/a System 15

Execute Contracts

Increase and Extend Contracts (continued)
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 ITEM III(B) 
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 CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT ITEMS 

Request 
# Vendor/Entity Service or Product

Fiscal impact not 
to exceed:

Method of 
acquisition

Total # of bidders/ 
RFP responses / 
GPO companies 

available
Affiliate 
/ System

Begins 
on 

Page #

13
GE Precision 
Healthcare, LLC

Service - buy-out, de-
installation, 
relocation and re-
installation of 32 slice
CT 660 scanner from
OFHC $488,244.00 GPO 2

OFHC, 
PHCC 16

Execute Contracts (continued)
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MWBE METRICS - FY 2020
Contracts $150,000.00 and Over for January, February and March 2020

Month Friday, January 31, 2020 Friday, February 28, 2020 Tuesday, March 31, 2020 TOTAL

Number of Contracts 
Awarded 12 13 10 35

Total Award Value $19,841,120 $14,998,153 $33,350,999 $68,190,272
Number of Contracts with 

Goals 4 1 4 9
Value $14,758,131 $1,000,000 $22,994,826 $38,752,957

% Total Award 74% 7% 69% 57%
Number of Contracts with 

MWBE as Prime 0 1 1 2
Prime Award Value $0 $1,000,000 $1,812,620 $2,812,620
% Contract w/goal 0% 100% 8% 7%

Number of Contracts with
MWBE as Subcontractor 2 0 3 5

Sub Award Value $4,547,270 $0 $2,442,355 $6,989,625
% Contract w/goal 31% 0% 11% 18%

Number of Contracts with 
Full Waivers 2 0 0 2
Waiver Value $1,918,200 $0 $0 $1,918,200

% Contract w/goal 13% 0% 0% 5%

NOTE: The difference between Number of Contract Awarded and Number of Contracts with Goals = Contracts assigned a Contract specific goal of zero. 
This means that there were no certified MWBEs to provide the specific Good, Service or Equipment.

January reflects two full waivers for Medicaid and Medicare HEDIS Software.
March reflects two contracts with partial waivers of 10.19% and 26.67% respectively. 

See next page for MWBE Participation Bar Chart



Dollars awarded to to M/WBEs $4,547,270 $1,000,000 $4,254,975
Total Dollars Awarded $14,758,131 $1,000,000 $22,994,826

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20
31% 100% 19%

31%

100%

19%

0%
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120%
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Percent (%) of Dollars Awarded to M/WBEs for Contracts $150,000.00 and Over 
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M/WBE Ethnicity Codes: 6 - African-American; 7 - Caucasian Female; 8 - Asian; 9 - Hispanic;

10 of 10 items required Office of Contract Compliance responsive letters  

Contract
 No.

Agenda Item 
No.

User Department Vendor Commodity Contract Type
Contract Goal 

%
Fiscal Impact

MBE % 
Committed

WBE % 
Commited

Details of Participation

H18-25-114 1

 Radiology, 
Pharmacy,
Laboratory, 

Employee Health 
Services and 

Various 
Departments

Kore SAE, LLC

Service - Temporary 
Staffing for Radiology, 

Pharmacy,
Laboratory, Employee 

Health Services and 
Various Departments

RFP
35% MWBE 
Participation

$1,812,620.00 100% 0%

This is amendment no. 6. The total contract value is 
$8,623,050.00.

The prime vendor, Kore SAE, LLC, is a certified Cook County 
MWBE(6) and will perform 100% of the contract to provide 
temporary staffing services.

H17-72-031 2
Buildings and 

Grounds
Johnson Controls, Inc.

Service - Testing, 
Maintenance, and Repair 
of Building Automation, 
Security, Fire Alarm, and 

Radio Transmission 

GPO
25% MBE and 

10% WBE 
Participation

$1,682,205.75 18.76% 6.05%

This is amendment no. 1. The total contract value is $7,982,012.75.

Partial MBE/WBE waiver is granted due to the specifications and 
necessary requirements for performing the contract make it impossible 
or economically infeasible to divide the contract to enable the contractor 
to further utilize MBEs and/or WBEs in accordance with the applicable 
participation.  

The vendor committed to utilizing:

Applied Controls & Contracting Services, Inc., MBE (6) for $908,279.89 or 
11.38% direct participation to provide fire, security and controls 
maintenance.

Complex Network Solutions, MBE (9) for $490,818.40 or 6.15% direct 
participation to provide video management system cameras.

PCS Power & Communications Solutions, Inc., MBE (9) for $98,368.00 or 
1.23% direct participation and $68,000.00 or 0.85% indirect participation 
to provide electrical wiring services.

Cable Communications, Inc., WBE(7) for $59,328.00 or 0.74% direct 
participation to provide security system maintenance.

Chicago Communications, LLC, WBE(7) for $260,948.00 or 3.27% direct 
participation to provide radio system maintenance.

Phoenix Business Solutions, Inc., WBE(7) for $162,675.00 or 2.04% direct 
participation to provide electrical services.

For a total of 24.81% direct participation and 0.85% indirect 
participation.

H17-72-016 3 Facilities Anchor Mechanical, Inc.

Service - Maintenance and 
Repair of Refrigeration 

and Ventilation Equipment 
at Stroger Hospital and 

Central Campus

RFP
25% MBE and 

10% WBE 
Participation

$1,500,000.00 25% 10%

This is amendment no. 1. The total contract value is 
$9,659,821.30.

The vendor committed to utilizing:

Fairfield Electric, Inc., MBE (9) for $2,414,955.00 or 25% 
direct participation to provide electrical services.

Hillco Distributing Company Inc., WBE(7) for $965,982.00 
or 10% direct participation to supply piping materials.

For a total of 35% direct participation.
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M/WBE Ethnicity Codes: 6 - African-American; 7 - Caucasian Female; 8 - Asian; 9 - Hispanic;

10 of 10 items required Office of Contract Compliance responsive letters  

Contract
 No.

Agenda Item 
No.

User Department Vendor Commodity Contract Type
Contract Goal 

%
Fiscal Impact

MBE % 
Committed

WBE % 
Commited

Details of Participation

H19-25-074 4 Medicine LocumTenens.com
Service - Medical Staffing 

for a Hematologist
Sole Source 0% $188,000.00 0% 0%

This is amendment no. 1. The total contract value is 
$388,000.00.

On this Sole Source contract, the contract-specific goal 
set on this contract was zero based on information such 
as the scope of work, the estimated project cost, the 
current availability of certified M/WBEs in the 
marketplace to provide the goods necessary to fulfill the 
contract requirements and with the consultation of the 
User Agency.  

H14-25-064 5 Managed Care MHN ACO, LLC
Service - Care 
Coordination

Sole Source 0% $6,019,600.00 0% 0%

This is amendment no. 12. The total contract value is 
$149,387,541.00.

On this Sole Source contract, the contract-specific goal 
set on this contract was zero based on information such 
as the scope of work, the estimated project cost, the 
current availability of certified M/WBEs in the 
marketplace to provide the goods necessary to fulfill the 
contract requirements and with the consultation of the 
User Agency.  

H20-25-056 6 Finance RISARC Consulting, LLC

Service - Coding, Billing, 
Claims Management 

Software using Artifical 
Intelligence

RFP
35% MWBE 
Participation

$18,000,000.00 8.33% 0%

Partial MBE/WBE waiver is granted due to the 
specifications and necessary requirements for 
performing the contract make it impossible or 
economically infeasible to divide the contract to enable 
the contractor to further utilize MBEs and/or WBEs in 
accordance with the applicable participation.

The vendor committed to utilizing:

Medical Business Associates, Inc., MWBE (9) for 
$1,500,000.00 or 8.33% direct participation to provide 
certified medical coders.

For a total of 8.33% direct participation.

H20-25-062 7
Health Plan 

Services

Board  of Trustees of the 
University of Illinois, 

Division of Specialized 
Care for Children 

Service - Care 
Coordination

Sole Source 0% $1,966,000.00 0% 0%

On this Sole Source contract, the contract-specific goal 
set on this contract was zero based on information such 
as the scope of work, the estimated project cost, the 
current availability of certified M/WBEs in the 
marketplace to provide the goods necessary to fulfill the 
contract requirements and with the consultation of the 
User Agency.  
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Contract
 No.

Agenda Item 
No.

User Department Vendor Commodity Contract Type
Contract Goal 

%
Fiscal Impact

MBE % 
Committed

WBE % 
Commited

Details of Participation

H20-25-060 8
Laboratory, Clinical 

& Anatomical 
Services

Cardinal Health 200, LLC

Product and Service - 
Reagents, Service, and 

Usage of Bactec FX 
Instruments

GPO 0% $584,076.78 0% 0%

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero 
based on information such as the scope of work, the 
estimated project cost, the current availability of certified 
M/WBEs in the marketplace to provide the goods 
necessary to fulfill the contract requirements and with 
the consultation of the User Agency.  

H20-25-055 9 CORE Center
Orasure Technologies, 

Inc.

Product - Oraquick 
Advance Rapid HIV-1/2 

Kits and Controls
GPO 0% $151,500.00 0% 0%

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero 
based on information such as the scope of work, the 
estimated project cost, the current availability of certified 
M/WBEs in the marketplace to provide the goods 
necessary to fulfill the contract requirements and with 
the consultation of the User Agency.  

H20-25-025 10
Cook County 

Health
Abbott Molecular, Inc.

Product - Provide SARS-
CoV-2 Reagent Kits and 
Consumables for Abbott 

Real Time Testing
 Instrument

Emergency Purchase 0% $1,446,996.00 0% 0%

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero 
based on information such as the scope of work, the 
estimated project cost, the current availability of certified 
M/WBEs in the marketplace to provide the goods 
necessary to fulfill the contract requirements and with 
the consultation of the User Agency.  
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CCH Financial Update – April 30, 2020 FYTD
Andrea Gibson
Interim Chief Business Officer

June 2020



Executive Summary 

Ø Cook County Health (CCH) financial results for the five months ended April 30, 2020 are behind 
budget by $30.2M
Ø Primary issues are expenses, COVID-19 pandemic response costs, and loss of revenue due to reduced 

charges from fewer non-emergency surgeries and routine appointments
Ø Government support payments have supplemented the loss of “reimbursable” patient activity – $18.2M 

year to date from the CARES Act
Ø Patient activity began to decline in March, and charges continue to be 40% lower than normal

Ø Key Finance accomplishments since our last meeting include:
Ø Completion of RSM financial statement audit
Ø Accessing Federal and State financial support for the COVID-19 pandemic

Ø Key current Finance initiatives include: 
Ø Forecasting and planning in anticipation of FY21 budget submission
Ø Implementation of revenue cycle operational improvements

2



Financial Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD 

3

Notes:
(1) CountyCare Elimination represents the elimination of intercompany activity – Patient 

Service Revenue and Medical Claims Expense – for CountyCare patients receiving care at 
Cook County Health

(2) Government Support includes $32.2M of Graduate Medical Education payments that 
were budgeted in Patient Service Revenue

(3) Source:  CCH unaudited April 30, 2020 and 2019  financial statements and FY20 budget

(Dollars in 000s) FY20
Actual

FY20 
Budget Variance % FY19 

Actual 

Revenue

Net Patient Service Revenue (1) $196,167 $244,914 ($48,747) (19.9%) $199,363

Government Support (2) $202,543 $163,207 $39,336 24.1% $143,555

CountyCare Capitation Revenue $767,371 $728,846 $38,525 52.9% $734,610

Other $2,442 $5,208 ($2,766) (53.1%) $2,057

CountyCare Elimination (1) ($76,045) ($71,993) ($4,052) (5.6%) ($77,089)

Total Revenue $1,092,478 $1,066,130 $22,296 2.1% $1,002,497

Operating Expenses

Salaries & Benefits $281,389 $274,045 ($7,344) (2.7%) $275,072

Overtime $20,365 $12,705 ($7,660) (60.3%) $19,197

Pension / OPEB $46,376 $45,803 ($573) (1.3%) $45,803

Supplies & Pharmaceuticals $61,196 $54,613 ($6,583) (12.6%) $46,160

Purchased Services & Other $129,274 $111,548 ($17,726) (15.9%) $103,489

Medical Claims Expense (1) $720,837 $702,884 ($17,953) (2.5% $697,820

Insurance $13,277 $15,325 $2,048 13.4% $11,118

Depreciation & Amortization $14,233 $14,460 $227 1.6% $14,460

Utilities $5,355 $5,545 $190 3.4% $8,614

CountyCare Elimination (1) ($76,045) ($71,993) $4,052 5.6% ($77,089)

Total Expenses $1,216,257 $1,164,935 ($51,322) (4.4%) $1,144,644

Operating Margin ($123,779) ($94,753) ($29,026) (30.6%) ($142,147)

Non-Operating Revenue $80,944 $82,094 ($1,150) (1.4%) $82,529

Net Income (Loss) ($42,835) ($12,659) ($30,176) (138.4%) ($59,618)

Commentary
Ø Net Patient Service Revenue is below budget as 

“reimbursable patient activity” is below budget 
due primarily to the slowdown in patient 
activity caused by the COVID-19 pandemic

Ø FY20 Government Support Revenue includes 
$18.2M in Coronavirus Aid, Relief & Economic 
Security Act support received in April to help 
compensate for the decline in patient activity 

Ø Expense management, particularly considering 
the falling patient volumes due to the COVID-
19 pandemic, is a critical priority

Ø RFP recently released around strategic cost 
reduction for non-labor services to address 
Purchased Services & Other expense budget 
variance

Ø Several key initiatives underway at CountyCare 
to contribute to performance



Operating Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD
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Notes:
(1) CCH Health Providers include 

Stroger, Provident, Ambulatory & 
Community Health Network, Oak 
Forest Health Center and CORE

(2) Correctional Health includes 
Cermak Health and the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center

(3) Operating results exclude Pension 
and OPEB

(4) Source: CCH unaudited April 30, 
2020 and 2019  financial 
statements

(Dollars in 000s) FY20
Actual (3)

FY19 
Actual (3) Variance %

CCH Health Providers & 
Bureau of Health (1)

($43,618) ($52,540) $8,922 17.0%

Public Health Department ($4,886) ($3,703) ($1,183) (31.9%)

Correctional Health (2) ($34,055) ($36,376) $2,321 6.4%

CountyCare $5,157 ($3,725) $8,882 238.4%

Commentary
Ø Operating results substantially consistent with prior year except for CCH Health 

Providers and CountyCare
Ø Despite the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, CCH Health Providers and Bureau of 

Health’s FY20 operating performance has improved over FY19 operating performance 
primarily as a result of increased government funding (DSH and CARES Stimulus 
Revenue of $28.6M).  In addition no GME had been recorded in FY19 as of April.  

Ø Despite CountyCare enrollment being behind budget, operating results are above 
budget as enrollment has been in higher rate groups than anticipated



CCH Health Providers Revenue – April 30, 2020 FYTD
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Revenue Composition

(Dollars in 000s)                                                                                                            FY20
Actual

FY20
Budget Variance % FY19 

Actual

Net Patient Service Revenue $196,167 $244,914 ($48,747) (19.9%) $199,363

Government Support (Recurring):

Graduate Medical Education (1) $32,206 $0 $32,206 N/A $0

Disproportionate Share Payments (“DSH”) $73,760 $65,292 $8,468 13.0% $65,292

Benefits Improvement and Protection Act 
Payments (“BIPA”) $55,125 $55,125 $0 0.0% $55,141

Provident Access Payments $21,382 $42,790 ($21,408) (50.0%) $23,122

Recurring Government Support $182,473 $163,207 $19,266 11.8% $143,555

Government Support (Non-Recurring):

CARES Stimulus Revenue $18,200 $0 $18,200 N/A $0

Enhanced FMAP DSH $1,870 $0 $1,870 N/A $0

Non-Recurring Government Support $20,070 $0 $20,070 N/A $0

Other Revenue $2,003 $3,260 ($1,257) (38.5%) $1,521

Total Revenue $400,713 $411,381 ($10,668) (2.6%) $344,439
Notes:
(1) Graduate Medical Education (“GME”) presented separately from Net Patient Revenue as the State of Illinois now pays GME separately from 

Medicaid Patient Service Revenue.  GME and Net Patient Service Revenue should be combined for the purpose of comparison to budget. 
(2) Source:  CCH unaudited April 30, 2020 and 2019  financial statements and FY20 budget  

Commentary
Ø Net Patient Service Revenue is 

below budget as patient charges 
have declined from a high of 
$150.4M in January to $79.3M 
in April as a result of reduced 
patient activity caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic

Ø DSH will be above budget in 
FY20 as CCH was awarded 
$24.8M of supplemental DSH 
and CCH is receiving enhanced 
FMAP

Ø $18.2M in CARES Stimulus 
Revenue received through April

Ø Provident Access Revenue is 
below plan because of the 
State’s delay in implementation 
of their new payment approach



CCH Health Providers & Bureau Expenses – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
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Note:
(1) Operating expenses exclude Pension & OPEB as they are not allocated to the CCH entities
(2) Source: CCH unaudited April 30, 2020 and 2019  financial statements and FY20 budget

(Dollars in 000s) FY20
Actual

FY20 
Budget Variance % FY19 

Actual

Salaries & Benefits $239,268 $214,434 ($24,834) (11.6%) $239,118

Overtime $17,395 $10,295 ($7,100) (69.0%) $16,285

Supplies & 
Pharmaceuticals $57,745 $50,150 ($7,595) (15.1%) $43,205

Purchased Services 
& Other $90,704 $70,172 ($20,532) (29.3%) $68,271

Insurance $13,277 $15,325 $2,048 13.4% $10,936

Depreciation $10,330 $9,504 ($826) (8.7%) $10,551

Utilities $5,338 $5,459 $121 2.2% $8,614

Total Expenses (1) $434,057 $375,339 ($58,718) (15.6%) $396,980

Commentary
Ø FY20 operating expenses are above budget due 

to patient volumes being higher than budget 
plus the spending required to respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic

Ø Operating expenses have increased 9.3% over 
FY19 while volumes are essentially consistent 
with last year

Ø COVID-19 pandemic spending has primarily 
impacted Overtime and Purchased Services & 
Other



CCH Key Financial Initiatives 
Ø Key CCH initiatives to strengthen financial performance include the following

Ø Re-starting domestic spend initiatives
Ø Single-source surgeries
Ø Pharmacy/internal prescribing
Ø Denial review

Ø Revenue initiatives
Ø Maximizing Federal Revenue loss reimbursement
Ø Artificial Intelligence

Ø Expense initiatives
Ø Contract adjustments/renegotiations
Ø Reimbursement for COVID-19 related expenses
Ø Managing vacancies – hiring has slowed
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CCH Health Providers Revenue – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
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$109M
$96M

$61M
$64M

FY2019 FY2020

Charity Care Cost Self Pay Cost

FYTD April 2020 – Uncompensated Care Cost  vs. Funding 
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Source: Unaudited Financials Charge Reports , FY2020 Cook County /CCH Budget Book
DSH: Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments (Medicare & Medicaid) -$220M/Year
BIPA: Benefits Improvement and Protection Act Payments-$132.3M/Year

FY2020 YTD: $160M
FY2019 YTD: $170M

Gap  - $31M Gap – $13M

DSH/BIPA  $139M 
(actuals)

DSH/BIPA  $147M 
(actuals)



CCH Health Providers Revenue – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
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Definitions:
Average Days in Accounts Receivable:  Total accounts receivable divided by average daily revenue
Discharged Not Final Billed Days:  Average number of days after discharge before claim is submitted
Claims Initial Denials Percentage:  Percentage of claims denied initially compared to total claims 
submitted

* Source:  HFMA Key Hospital Statistics and Ratio Margins from Cerner

Revenue Operating Indicators

Revenue Cycle 
Metrics

Average 
FYTD 
2020

April 
2020

CCH 
Target

Industry 
Target *

Average 
FYTD 2019

Average Days in 
Accounts 
Receivable 

91 96 60-65 40 98

Discharged Not 
Final Billed Days 9 9 5 7 10

Claims Initial 
Denials Percentage 20% 19% 10% 3% 22%



CountyCare Financial Results – April 30, 2020 FYTD 
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Notes:
(1) Medical Loss Ratio is a measure of the percentage of premium that a health plan spends on medical claims
(2) Excludes amortization related to intangible asset that was recorded in connection with the acquisition of 

the Family Health Network membership

(Dollars in 000s except 
PMPM amounts) 

FY20
Actual

FY20 
Budget Variance % FY19 

Actual 

Capitation Revenue $767,371 $728,846 $38,525 52.9% $734,610

Operating Expenses

Clinical - CCH $76,045 $71,993 ($4,025) (5.6%) $77,089

Clinical - External $644,792 $630,891 ($13,901) (2.2%) $625,946

Administrative $41,377 $28,572 ($12,805) (144.8%) $35,300

Total Expenses $762,214 $731,456 ($30,758) (42.0%) $738,335

Operating Gain (Loss) $5,157 ($2,610) $7,767 297.5% ($3,725)

Activity Levels

Member Months 1,605,524 1,630,170 (24,646) (1.5%) 1,609,155

CCH CountyCare Member Months 171,712 N/A N/A N/A 224,342

CCH % of CountyCare Member 
Months 10.7% N/A N/A N/A 13.9%

Operating Indicators

Revenue Per Member Per Month 
(PMPM) $478 $447 $31 6.9% $457

Clinical Cost PMPM $449 $431 ($18) (4.2%) $437

Medical Loss Ratio (1) 93.9% 96.4% 2.5% (2.6%) 95.7%

Administrative Cost Ratio (2) 5.3% 3.9% (1.4%) (35.9%) 4.3%

Commentary
Ø FY20 Capitation Revenue is above budget due 

to HFS eligibility retro adjustments and the 
addition of the Special Needs Children 
population

Ø While total member months are under budget, 
there has been an increase in membership for 
the month of April and membership is 
expected to continue to increase due to 
increasing Medicaid enrollment as a result of 
the COVID-19 induced growth in 
unemployment 

Ø CountyCare’s reimbursement to CCH is 
budgeted at $72.0M and is currently above 
budget at $76.0M.

Ø Operating expenses are currently above 
budget, reflecting the addition of the Special 
Needs Children population and higher than 
expected claims costs.  However, a decline in 
claims volume due to COVID-19 is anticipated 
through May



CountyCare Financial Initiatives 
Ø Key CountyCare initiatives to strengthen financial performance include the following

Ø Domestic spend initiatives
Ø Single-source surgeries strategy to be resumed as CCH re-opens surgical services
Ø Pharmacy/internal prescribing

Ø Revenue initiatives
Ø On-going discussions with HFS regarding revenue reconciliation and 2020 rates
Ø SSI/SSDI initiatives to move members to higher paying rate cells

Ø Expense initiatives
Ø Provider contract adjustments
Ø Pharmacy quantity limits and pharmacy coordination of benefits
Ø Additional shared risk agreements
Ø Reductions to care management costs

Ø Absorbing additional members due to COVID-19 impact
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Covid-19 Financial Impact through May, 2020 
Ø Altered operations and service offering began on March 16

Ø Significant volume/patient revenue decline:
Ø Charges Per Calendar Day:

Ø Net Patient Revenue Loss:

Ø Increased costs – Projected $18 to $32M in supplies/equipment and premium labor costs

Ø County Care utilization has also dropped significantly
Ø Reduction in claims/costs, Future implications of deferred care and rate adjustments

Ø Additional funding:

13

Dec 1 - Mar 15 Mar 16 - May 31 Change % Change

Charges/Day 4,811,082             3,284,904             (1,526,178)            -32%

March April May Cummulative
Net Patient Service Revenue 31,000,509           19,524,573           23,354,890           73,879,973           

Net patient Service Revenue - Budget 45,485,312           49,649,192           45,485,312           140,619,816         

Impact (14,484,803)         (30,124,619)         (22,130,422)         (66,739,843)         

• CARES Target Funding - $59M
• CARES General Funding - $18M
• CARES Medicare Advance - $28M

• DSH/BIPA Enhanced FMAP – $34.8M 
• Crisis Grant – $.09M
• Contact Tracing Grant – $40.8M

• CARES Safety Net Distribution - $44M (rcv’d June)



COVID-19 Telehealth Implementation
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*Source: Cerner COVID-19 Orders Mar 1,2020-May 23, 2020

44,335 telephone visits have been completed through ACHN
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Patient Activity Indicators – April 2020
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Stroger Operations Overview – Five Months Ended April 30, 2020
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CHARITY CARE
$148M

COMMERCIAL
$26M

MEDICAID
$70M

MEDICAID MANAGED 
CARE $74M

COUNTYCARE
$77M

MEDICARE
$57M

MEDICARE 
MANAGED CARE

$31M

SELF PAY
$94M

GROSS CHARGES

Source: Charge Report & Business Intelligence



Provident Operations Overview – Five Months Ended April 30, 2020 
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CHARITY CARE
$8M

COMMERCIAL
$2M

MEDICAID
$3M

MEDICAID 
MANAGED CARE

$5M

COUNTYCARE
$8M

MEDICARE
$4M

MEDICARE 
MANAGED CARE

$3M

SELF PAY $6M

GROSS CHARGES

Source: Charge Report & Business Intelligence



ACHN Operations Overview – Five Months Ended April 30, 2020
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CHARITY 
CARE
$7M

COMMERCIAL
$1M

MEDICAID
$1M

MEDICAID MANAGED 
CARE $4M

COUNTYCARE $5M

MEDICARE
$2M

MEDICARE 
MANAGED CARE

$1M

SELF PAY
$3M

GROSS CHARGES

Source: Charge Report & Business Intelligence
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